






 

 

MAY 8, 2018 
REGULAR MEETING 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
MOTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITIZENS COMMENTS 
 
CORRESPONDENCE 
 
 
CITY MANAGERS 
REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGULAR BOYNE CITY 
COMMISSION MEETING DULY CALLED AND HELD AT BOYNE CITY 
HALL, 319 NORTH LAKE STREET, ON TUESDAY MAY 8, 2018

 
Mayor Neidhamer called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm followed by the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Present: Mayor Tom Neidhamer, Mayor Pro-Tem Ron Grunch and 
Commissioners Hugh Conklin, Sally Page and Dean Solomon 
 
Absent:  None 

 
Staff:  Michael Cain, Andy Kovolski, Mark Fowler, Jeff Gaither, Barb Brooks 
and Pat Haver 
 
Others:  There were 2 citizens in attendance. 

 
2018-05-054 
Moved by Grunch 
Second by Page 
 
Approval of the April 24, 2018 City Commission regular meeting as presented 
Approval of the Wilson and Evangeline Township Planning and Zoning 
Contracts and authorize the City Manager and City Clerk to sign and execute 
the documents as presented 
Approval of the reappointment of John McClorey and Lynn Murray to the 
Zoning Board of Appeals for a three year term ending September, 2021 
 
Ayes:  5 
Nays:  0 
Absent: 0 
Motion carried 

 
None 

 
None 

 
City Manager Michael Cain reported: 

 Welcome to the 2018-2019 fiscal year 

 Newly renovated pavilion opened on May 5th, there are some final 
details to be done 

 Main Street Board authorized funding of the first overhead door, so 
that it can be showcased for future fundraisers 

 A ribbon cutting ceremony will be scheduled for a later date 

 River Mouth restrooms went through an extensive spring cleaning and 
will re-open on May 9th 

 Boat Launch restrooms are going through a spring cleaning as well; 
and the flooring will be done shortly 

 Due to the quick freeze last fall, several facilities and waterlines froze 
and burst, they are being attended to, so they will all be back on line 
soon; porta potties have been placed in key areas of use, and will be 
removed once the facilities are up and running 

jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 3A



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORTS OF 
OFFICERS, BOARDS 
AND STANDING 
COMMITTEES 

 
 
Utility Vehicle Purchase
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 The dump truck that was in for mechanical repairs after the last snow 
storm, have been completed and were under warranty, so no charge 
to the city for the work and the truck is back in service 

 Our annual Arbor Day seedling giveaway was a success, we had 450 
seedlings given away by 10:36 am 

 Buff Up Boyne was a huge success, we had a lot of volunteers that 
came to assist to make the city look its best 

 The dock has been placed into the water at the North Boat Launch as 
we did not have to wait for a crane service to assist us.  DPW 
employees Darcy Kotalik and Rob LaVanway fabricated an adjustable 
wheel system, that can be rolled right into the water utilizing one of 
our trucks 

 The Ironton Ferry is still in the boat launch lot, and is scheduled to be 
removed by the end of this week 

 The fishing pier will be installed as soon as the ground has dried up 
enough to support the weight of a crane to place the dock 

 We had our first two registrations for the Labor Day Car Races, the 
earliest ever 

 A parking study has been commissioned through MML with bids 
having been received.  It will be at no charge to the city because we 
are a RRC community, we expect that mid-June at the earliest is 
when things will begin 

 In front of the entrance to city hall, is an area that has been cleared for 
the installation of three bike racks 

 Barb Brooks has been working on getting internet and telephone 
service installed for the airport and our tenant use; it will increase the 
internet capacity and speed and decrease the cost 

 Reminder of the NLEA Luncheon that is scheduled for this coming 
Friday at the Mountain 

 The porous concrete that was installed as an experiment at the 
Veterans Memorial is failing, and will be replaced shortly by the 
contractor 

 The Morel Mushroom festival is scheduled for May 17th through the 
20th 

 The Farmer’s Market will return outside on Saturday the 19th of May, 
along the side walk on Lake St. due to the other activities in the park 
that weekend 

 Reminder, if you have not already done so, you have 49 minutes left 
to vote today on the school millage renewal requests 

 
Draft minutes of the March 19, 2018 Historical Commission Board, April 5, 
2018 Parks and Recreation Board and the April 23, 2018 Historical 
Commission Board were received and filed.  

 
Consideration to approve the purchase of a 2018 John Deere 835M utility 
vehicle from Lappans of Gaylord for the amount of $28,252.95 and authorize 
the City Manager to execute the documents. 
 
DPW Superintendent Andy Kovolski discussed the request for the purchase of 
this utility vehicle.  It will allow the department to better access areas in 
Avalanche without doing additional damage due to the weight of the vehicles 
currently used, be better equipped at getting to the top of Avalanche using the 
back road, will make the additional use during festivals and events in any of 
the parks much easier and more professional; will be available for emergency 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maple Lawn Cemetery 
Tree Removal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

use, and with the possibility of procuring a broom attachment, would also be 
used to help clear the sidewalks and trails.  
 
Staff:  None 
 
Citizens:  None 
 
Board Discussion:  All Commissioners are in agreement with the 
recommendation 
 
2018-05-055 
Moved by Solomon 
Second by Page 
 
To approve the purchase of a 2018 John Deere 835M utility vehicle from 
Lappans of Gaylord for the amount of $28,252.95 and authorize the City 
Manager to execute the documents.  
 
Ayes:  5 
Nays:  0 
Absent: 0 
Motion carried 

 
Consideration to approve the proposal from All Aspects Forestry in the amount 
of $8,500 to remove 12 trees in the Maple Lawn Cemetery and authorize the 
City Manager to execute the documents. 
 
DPW Superintendent Andy Kovolski presented the information on the proposal 
of the contracts. DPW Staff Rob LaVanway, Cindy Grice and Andy Kovolski 
surveyed the trees in the cemetery and have determined that 12 need to be 
removed due to safety. 

 
Staff:  None 
 
Citizens:  None 
 
Board Discussion: All Commissioners are in agreement with the 
recommendation. 
 
2018-05-056 
Moved by Page 
Second by Conklin 
 
To approve the proposal from All Aspects Forestry in the amount of $8,500 to 
remove 12 trees in the Maple Lawn Cemetery and authorize the City 
Manager to Execute the documents. 
 
Ayes:  5 
Nays:  0 
Absent: 0 
Motion carried 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Good of the Order 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 

Commissioner Solomon advised there is an upcoming meeting with Mike 
Cain and Barb Brooks tomorrow to go over the timeline for the upcoming goal 
setting session 
 
Mayor Neidhamer advised that the entrance sign posts on Wildwood Harbor 
Rd. are in need of repair.  He is on the housing subcommittee and they are 
moving forward with updates and the committee goal is to have a packet of 
information to distribute to local relators, contractors and homeowners.  There 
is a need for increased housing inventory 
 
Commissioner Conklin asked about the plans for the area that Lena’s was just 
torn down from.  According to City Manager Cain, the plans for the interim is to 
seed the area for the summer.  A request may come to the city for the use of 
tents/awnings in that area for special occasions.  He also inquired about the 
status of Sav – A – Lot; it has been placed on hold for the moment, the franchise 
has changed ownership and corporate is coming out with new branding, and 
would like this store to be the flagship for that. 
 
City Manager Cain advised that Catt Development has been contacted about 
taking care of the exposed insulation on the old Sportsman’s building and take 
care of the exposed facade and will do what is necessary to secure the exterior 

 
The next regular City Commission meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, May 22, 
2018 at noon; with a city wide tour scheduled after for the Commissioners 

 
 
Motion by Mayor Neidhamer seconded by Commissioner Conklin to adjourn 
the Regular City Commission meeting of Tuesday, May 8, 2018 at 7:32 p.m. 
 
 
__________________                    _________________________ 
Tom Neidhamer                               Pat Haver  
Mayor                                               Recording Secretary  



jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 3B





jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 3C









jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 3D







jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 3E













































jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 5A

















jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 8A 

















jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9A







































 
 

 

 

May 21, 2018 

 

To Boyne City Commission: 

 
The Northern Lakes Economic Alliance (NLEA) would like to take this 
opportunity to express support for the expansion project of Van Dam Marine 
Company, at their 970 Division Road facility in Boyne City, Michigan, Van 
Dam Marine Company has an opportunity to grow and add --- family-
sustaining, base jobs to the area economy and we see this as a win-win for 
the community and Van Dam Marine Company.   
 
As the region’s lead economic development organization, NLEA recognizes 
that business growth and expansion will enhance opportunities for all 
businesses in the region.  The base jobs created, are most important to our 
economy. NLEA would like to echo the Boyne City’s Economic Development 
Corporation Board’s recommendation of granting a twelve year Industrial 
Facilities Exemption Certificate (a.k.a. tax abatement) for Van Dam Marine 
Company. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Andy Hayes 
President 

 

 



Northern Lakes Economic Alliance 
Prepared for Boyne City Commission Public Hearing 

May 22, 2018 
 

Property Tax Abatement – P. A. 198 
Industrial Facilities Tax  
 
What is it?  
 
Public Act 198 of 1974, as amended, is the primary tool local units of governments use as an 
incentive for manufacturing companies to start up, expand and renovate facilities or to build 
new plants in Michigan. The legislative body of the city, township or village in which the 
facility is located grants the abatement, which reduces local property taxes on new facilities. 
The current taxes remain the same, and taxes on new real property investment are abated.  
 
 
Why would a local unit of government offer an industrial property tax abatement?  
   
1 To promote economic development. 
 
2 To preserve current local tax base and provide for future tax revenue increases. 
 
3 To attract new businesses, keep businesses and to target the type of businesses they 

want to attract.  
 
4 To compete for jobs with other states and countries that have lower taxes or none at 

all.  
 
5 To reward a company that has been a good corporate citizen. 
 
6 Annual salaries of the new and retained jobs flow into the local community.  
 
7 Other business factors may dictate where a company locates, but tax abatement is 

one of the key considerations for a company to remain competitive, continue in 
business and maintain their local employment.  

 
 
Win: Win 
 
 New tax base is created so that all taxing units are positively affected.  
 The tax abatement helps the company with cash flow so that the expansion can occur. 



jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9B 









CITY OF BOYNE CITY             MEMO 
 

 

 

 

 
 

To: Michael Cain, City Manager  
 
From: Barb Brooks, Executive Assistant 
 
Date: May 17, 2018 
 
Subject: Marina Dock Repairs 
 

 
During the budget work session and marina work session, it was discussed that the current 
physical dock structures are aging and are in need of repairs until replacement can be funded 
and scheduled. 
 
Repair of one finger pier has already been scheduled as we were aware of the issue during the 
2017 season.  The cost of repair was small enough that City Commission review and action was 
not necessary.  After spring inspection, it was discovered that additional work should be done 
before the marina gets into full swing.  Inspection was completed by staff and Cody Carmichael 
of Flotation Docking Systems, Inc. 
 
The total cost of the repairs is an estimate, not a quote as we are not able to view the underside 
of the docks to see the extent of the damage.  There are a total of four finger piers that need re-
skinning (replace the steel on the bottom side of the pier) on our double loaded floating dock 
and a buoyancy compensator that needs to be installed on our single loaded floating dock.  The 
cost of re-skinning the three finger piers is approximately as follows: 

 Initial 3’ x 30’ finger pier $,2000 

 Subsequent 30’ piers (x2) $1,500 each  

 3’ x 44’ finger pier  $2,500 

 Buoyancy Compensator $   500 
 
The total estimate for this work is $8,000 and may be on the high side; however, until the piers 
are pulled, we won’t know how extensive the damage is. Only $6,000 was budgeted for repairs 
and maintenance in the current budget based on dock inspections last year prior to the marina 
closing.  It is my preference and recommendation to address all of the major stability and 
buoyancy issues while the workers are here as they are booked out through the summer and 
would not be able come back until fall or be scheduled for next year.  I do not feel that it would 
be in our best interest to wait until next season. There are some extra funds that can be pulled 
from Buildings/Equipment and Capital Outlay accounts in the marina budget to cover the 
increased maintenance expenses. 

Barb
MCain

Barb
Barb Brooks

jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9C



 
Flotation Docking is the original manufacturer and installer of all the marina’s floating docks and 
breakwall. They have also always completed the maintenance work over the last 30 plus years to 
keep them afloat.  Cody has indicated in his correspondence to me that the actual total could 
come in less than what is projected as he has he feels that he has estimated slightly high to cover 
minor unforeseen issues.   
 
Recommendation:  To allow Floatation Docking Inc. to complete work at the marina to address 
issues with three of the finger piers for an amount not to exceed $7,000 and authorize the City 
Manager to sign any documents. 
 
 
Other Options:   

 Bid the work out to see if we get any response (this would most likely delay the project 
until fall) 

 Do not repair the either the main pier and/or finger piers at this time 
 
 

 

Barb
Line

Barb
Line

Barb
Line

Barb
Line

Barb
Oval



 

  

May 16, 2018 

 

 

Ms. Barbara Brooks 

City of Boyne City 

319 North Lake Street 

Boyne City, MI 49712 

 

 

Re: Recommendation for Contract Award  

F. Grant Moore Municipal Marina – Phase I Marina Improvements 

MDNR Project No.: 15-203 ACI Project No.: 17-0886 

 

 

Dear Ms. Brooks 

 

On May 3, 2018, the City opened bids for Phase I of the marina improvement project at the F. Grant 

Moore Municipal Marina. A single bid was received from Flotation Docking Systems of Cedarville, MI.  The 

bid was determined to be complete and responsive, including all necessary bonds and supporting 

documentation.  

 

Background 

In 2017, the City was awarded a Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) Waterways 

Commission grant in order to undertake the first phase of dock expansion at the F. Grant Moore Municipal 

Marina.  The MDNR awarded the grant in the amount of $260,000 toward a total project budget of 

$520,000.  The awarded grant included construction of a section of wave attenuator, floating pier, as well 

as the engineering services to prepare bidding documents and conduct construction administration. 

 

In addition to the dock and wave attenuator work, Abonmarche included the design of core electrical 

and water utility improvements.  We anticipated these utility improvements may exceed the project 

budget, but the City would be positioned to undertake the work if pricing allowed.  Otherwise, utility work 

would be deferred until a later phase. A summary of the attached bid tabulation is provided below. 

 

Bid Summary 

Prepared By: Base Bid 
Deferred 

Utilities 

V-E Alt. 1 

Attenuator 

Anchorage 

V-E Alt. 1 

Anchorage 

V-E Alt. 3 

Dock Width 

Total Project 

Cost 

Engineer’s Estimate $602,627.50 $-116,895.00 - - $-15,000.00 $470,732.50 

Flotation Docking 

Systems 
$777,123.95 $-181,696.20 $-66,800.00 $-61,700.00 $-9,500.00 $457,677.75 

 

Results 

The Base Bid from Flotation Docking Systems totals $777,123.95.  This includes optional $181,696.20 in 

optional landscaping and utility improvements.  In addition, FDS submitted voluntary alternates totaling 

$138,000 in additional savings.  Deferral of optional work and acceptance of the Contractor’s Voluntary 

alternates would result in a project cost of $457,497.75. 

 

  

Barb
Barb Brooks

Barb
MCain

Barb
Line

jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9D



Ms. Barbara Brooks 

City of Boyne City 

F. Grant Moore Municipal Marina – Phase I Marina Improvements 

MDNR Project No.: 15-203 ACI Project No.: 17-0886 

May 16, 2018 

Page 2 of 2 

O:\Projects\2017\17-0886 F. Grant Moore Marina Expansion - Phase I\Construction Admin\100 Award Letter\2018-05-16 Recommendation for Award.docx 

Recommendation 

Abonmarche has reviewed the value engineering alternatives suggested by Flotation Docking Systems.  

In the case of the dock systems and their anchorage, design methods use available weather data and 

storm probability to develop realistic design conditions.  As with any exterior improvement, design loads 

are selected in order to protect public safety and to ensure the survivability of the facility.  ASCE Manual 

of Practice 50 and Michigan Department of Natural Resources publications have been developed to 

provide guidance for the appropriate selection of practical design criteria.  A probability always exists 

that the design conditions may be exceeded during extreme events.  As proposed, the revised 

anchorage design complies with current design guidelines (ASCE Manual of Practice 50), retaining an 

adequate factor of safety for protection against reasonably foreseeable weather conditions. 

 

In addition to anchorage, the contractor proposes reducing the dock width to 10 feet.  The reduced with 

still complies with MDNR guidelines for piers of this type while providing ample room for pier users and 

operation of the pier. 

 

Based on our review of these alternates, Abonmarche recommends award of the base bid with reduced 

utility scope and acceptance of the Contractor’s Value Engineering alternates to Flotation Docking 

Systems in the amount of $457,677.75.  An itemized breakdown of the contract cost is attached. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

ABONMARCHE 

 

 

 

 

Daniel A. Dombos II, PE 

Senior Project Engineer 

Attachments: Bid Tabulation 

 

 

Attach: Bid Tabulation – As Recommended for Award 

  Bid – Flotation Docking Systems 

Contractor’s Discussion of Value Engineering Alternates 1 and 2. 

 

 

cc:  Paul Petersen,  MDNR 

  Michael Morphey, PE Abonmarche 



  95 West Main Street

P.O. Box 1088

Benton Harbor, MI 49023

T 269.927.2295

F 269.927.1017

www.abonmarche.com

Legend: Low Bidder

Correction

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

1 LSum 1.00 20,000.00$           20,000.00$           26,420.00$           26,420.00$           

2 Syd 35.00 10.00$                  350.00$                22.00$                  770.00$                

3 Cyd 10.00 55.00$                  550.00$                55.00$                  550.00$                

4 Cyd 10.00 25.00$                  250.00$                55.00$                  550.00$                

5 Cyd 25.00 30.00$                  750.00$                66.00$                  1,650.00$             

6 Ft 350.00 2.00$                    700.00$                2.20$                    770.00$                

7 Ft 100.00 50.00$                  5,000.00$             28.84$                  2,884.00$             

8 Cyd 15.00 12.50$                  187.50$                44.00$                  660.00$                

9 Syd 35.00 10.00$                  350.00$                16.50$                  577.50$               

10 Ea 1.00 650.00$                650.00$                1,650.00$             1,650.00$             

11 Sft 250.00 5.00$                    1,250.00$             11.00$                  2,750.00$             

12 Sft 240.00 8.00$                    1,920.00$             16.50$                  3,960.00$             

13 Sft 150.00 12.50$                  1,875.00$             22.00$                  3,300.00$             

14 Syd 35.00 85.00$                  2,975.00$             16.50$                  577.50$               

15 Ea 6.00 50.00$                  300.00$                61.60$                  369.60$               

16 Ea 22.00 25.00$                  550.00$                19.80$                  435.60$               

17 Ea 9.00 25.00$                  225.00$                33.00$                  297.00$                

18 Ft 47.00 10.00$                  470.00$                11.00$                  517.00$                

19 Syd 100.00 6.00$                    600.00$                7.98$                    798.00$                

20 Syd 1,200.00 4.00$                    4,800.00$             5.06$                    6,072.00$             

21 Syd 1,200.00 2.00$                    2,400.00$             2.32$                    2,784.00$             

22 Dlr 25,000.00 1.00$                    25,000.00$           1.00$                    25,000.00$           

23 Ea 1.00 4,000.00$             4,000.00$             5,500.00$             5,500.00$             

24 Sft 1,440.00 65.00$                  93,600.00$           102.90$                148,176.00$         

25 Sft 1,615.00 125.00$                201,875.00$         163.65$                264,294.75$        

26 Ea 1.00 10,000.00$           10,000.00$           14,300.00$           14,300.00$           

27 Ea 1.00 12,500.00$           12,500.00$           11,526.00$           11,526.00$           

28 Ea 1.00 25,000.00$           25,000.00$           20,992.00$           20,992.00$           

29 Ea 7.00 1,500.00$             10,500.00$           1,540.00$             10,780.00$           

30 Ea 3.00 4,500.00$             13,500.00$           2,493.00$             7,479.00$             

31 Ea 4.00 2,000.00$             8,000.00$             762.00$                3,048.00$             

32 LSum 1.00 27,500.00$           27,500.00$           17,695.00$           17,695.00$           

33 LSum 1.00 75,000.00$           75,000.00$           142,711.00$         142,711.00$         

34 LSum 1.00 35,000.00$           35,000.00$           33,825.00$           33,825.00$           

35 LSum 1.00 15,000.00$           15,000.00$           13,455.00$           13,455.00$           

% of Estimate 100.00% % of Estimate 128.96%

% of Low Bid 77.55% % of Low Bid 100.00%

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

15 Ea (6.00) 50.00$                   $              (300.00)  $                 61.60  $              (369.60)

16 Ea (22.00) 25.00$                   $              (550.00)  $                 19.80  $              (435.60)

17 Ea (9.00) 25.00$                   $              (225.00)  $                 33.00  $              (297.00)

18 Ft (47.00) 10.00$                   $              (470.00)  $                 11.00  $              (517.00)

19 Syd (100.00) 6.00$                     $              (600.00)  $                   7.98  $              (798.00)

30 Ea (1.00)  $            4,500.00  $           (4,500.00)  $            2,493.00  $           (2,493.00)

33 LSum (1.00)  $          75,000.00  $         (75,000.00)  $        142,711.00  $       (142,711.00)
34 LSum (1.00)  $          35,000.00  $         (35,000.00)  $          33,825.00  $         (33,825.00)

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

25a LSum 1  $                       -    $                       -    $         (66,800.00)  $         (66,800.00)

24a LSum 1  $                       -    $                       -    $         (61,700.00)  $         (61,700.00)
24b LSum 1  $         (15,000.00)  $         (15,000.00)  $           (9,500.00)  $           (9,500.00)

Contractor's Voluntary Alternates

Deferred Items

Base Bid

NET CHANGE TO BASE BID – Contractor's Voluntary Alternates  $                                         (15,000.00)  $                                       (138,000.00)

Floating Wave Attenuator 

Floating Pier Anchor Quantity

Floating Pier Width

Item Unit
Estimated 

Quantity

Engineer's Estimate Flotation Docking Systems

Potable Water System

NET CHANGE TO BASE BID – Deferred Items  $                                       (116,645.00)  $                                       (181,446.20)

Festuca glauca ‘Elijah Blue’, #1 

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Gracillimus’, 

Aluminum Edging

Hardwood Mulch

Utility Pedestal

Marina Electrical System

Cornus Sericea, #3 cont.

Item Unit
Estimated 

Quantity

Engineer's Estimate Flotation Docking Systems

777,123.95$                                   

Bid Statistics

Fire Suppression System

Marina Electrical System

Potable Water System

Marina Ice Suppression System

Total: Base Bid 602,627.50$                                   

Gangway Abutment

Bridge, Aluminum, 25 ft x 6 ft

Gangway, Aluminum, 50 ft x 6 ft

Pier, Helical, Single, 12 inch

Utility Pedestal

Fire Center

Topsoil Surface, Furn, 4 inch

Turf Establishment (THM Seed)

Electrical Service and Utility 

Utility Vault, 60 inch

Floating Dock

Floating Wave Attenuator

Riprap, Salv and Supplement

Cornus Sericea, #3 cont.

Festuca glauca ‘Elijah Blue’, #1 

Miscanthus sinensis ‘Gracillimus’, 

Aluminum Edging

Hardwood Mulch

Subbase, CIP

Geotextile Liner

Dr Structure Cover, EJ 1040A, with 

Sidewalk, Conc, 4 inch

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch

Sidewalk, Conc, 6 inch, Thickened 

Sidewalk, Rem

Aggregate, 6A

Backfill Structure, CIP

Backfill, Lightweight, Iron Blast 

Erosion Control, Silt Fence

Erosion Control, Turbidity Curtain, 

Mobilization, Max 5%

Item Unit
Estimated 

Quantity

Engineer's Estimate Flotation Docking Systems

Project Number: 17-0886

Owner Project 15-203

Date and Time: May 4, 2018 at 10:00am

Bid Tabulation - As Recommended for Award
Owner: City of Boyne City

Project Name: F. Grant Moore Municipal Marina - Phase I Marina Improvements

O:\Projects\2017\17-0886 F. Grant Moore Marina Expansion - Phase I\Bidding & Addenda\17-1190 ACI Bid Tabulation - Unit Price.xlsx

5/17/2018

Page 1 of 2



  95 West Main Street

P.O. Box 1088

Benton Harbor, MI 49023

T 269.927.2295

F 269.927.1017

www.abonmarche.com

Legend: Low Bidder

Correction

Project Number: 17-0886

Owner Project 15-203

Date and Time: May 4, 2018 at 10:00am

Bid Tabulation - As Recommended for Award
Owner: City of Boyne City

Project Name: F. Grant Moore Municipal Marina - Phase I Marina Improvements

YES

YES

YES

Recommended Project Summary

TOTAL RECOMMENDED PROJECT COST: 470,982.50$                                         457,677.75$                                         

Contractor's Voluntary Alternates (15,000.00)$                                          (138,000.00)$                                        

Deferred Items (116,645.00)$                                        (181,446.20)$                                        

Total: Base Bid 602,627.50$                                         777,123.95$                                         

Unit Cost Unit Cost
Item Accepted

Engineer's Estimate Flotation Docking Systems

O:\Projects\2017\17-0886 F. Grant Moore Marina Expansion - Phase I\Bidding & Addenda\17-1190 ACI Bid Tabulation - Unit Price.xlsx

5/17/2018

Page 2 of 2























1

Dan Dombos

From: Cody Carmichael <cody@flotationdocking.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2018 4:20 PM

To: Dan Dombos

Subject: Value Engineering Summary

Dan, 

 

Per our conversation a moment ago, the Deductive Alternate No. 2 within our value engineering portion of the 

Boyne City bid is premised on the following: 

 

1.)  Addendum 1 states vessel profile heights shall be increased by 100% (i.e. doubled) for the purpose of wind 

load calculations. 

2.)  Project specifications page 33 11 13 - 18, Item E midpoint on page states that anchors shall be “…of a size 

that shall sufficiently withstand twice the design loads.” 

3.)  The above two requirements essentially double, and then double again the calculated load. 

4.)  ASCE Report 50. has eliminated the recommendation of doubling profile height, but increased shielding 

factor for first and subsequent rows of vessels to 50% and 30%, respectively. 

5.)  Adopting the ASCE standard referenced above, along with eliminating the requirement to double anchorage 

capacity as referenced in item 2 greatly reduces anchor quantity, thereby yielding our proposed credit. 

6.)  We feel sufficient safety factor still exists given: 

 A.)  Calculations do not allow for any open space between vessels, essentially assuming boats are 

perfectly square 

 B.)  Design wind load is based on 100% occupancy with a 78 mph wind speed.  While not impossible, it 

would be an extremely rare occurrence - especially during the boating season. 

 C.)  Our anchorage resistance load does not account for any friction / “suction” factor, which we know 

will actually exist. 

 

Please let me know if you’d like anything further, Dan. 

 

Regards, 

 
Cody Carmichael 

Flotation Docking Systems, Inc. 

Cedarville, MI 

Ph. (906) 484-3422 

Fx. (906) 484-2335 

www.flotationdocking.com 
 

ddombos
Underline



1

Dan Dombos

From: Cody Carmichael <cody@flotationdocking.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2018 11:09 AM

To: Dan Dombos

Subject: Boyne City Chain

Dan, 

 

Per our conversation a moment ago, our value engineering anchorage calculations assume 12,000-pound 

anchors (dry weight), which effectively become 7,200 lbs when submerged in water.  The chain running 

between anchor and dockage would be grade 43 high test material, which has a working load of 13,000 lbs 

(https://www.1st-chainsupply.com/technical/43chainspecs.pdf).  Accordingly, this yields a 1.8 safety factor for 

calculation purposes. 

 

Please let me know if you have any other questions. 

 
Cody Carmichael 

Flotation Docking Systems, Inc. 

Cedarville, MI 

Ph. (906) 484-3422 

Fx. (906) 484-2335 

www.flotationdocking.com 
 



jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9E











jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9F











jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9G



jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9H 



jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9I



















jane
Typewritten Text
Agenda Item 9J








	1. Call To Order and Pledge Of Allegiance
	2. Roll Call
	3. Consent Agenda 
	3A - 05-08-2018 City Commission Draft Minutes.pdf
	3B -Robin Berry Resignation.pdf
	3C -Crack Seal Bids.pdf
	3D - Pavement Marking.pdf
	3E - Playground Sealing.pdf

	4. Hearing Citizens Comments 
	5. Correspondence 
	5A - Tobacco-Free Boyne.pdf

	6. City Manager's Report 
	7. Reports of Officers, Boards and Standing Committees
	8. Old Business 
	8A - Goal Setting Update.pdf

	9. New Business 
	9A - Van Dam IFEC Public Hearing.pdf
	9B - Tax Exempt Properties Policy.pdf
	9C -Marina Dock Repairs.pdf
	9D -Marina Expansion Contract Award.pdf
	9E - Terrace Street Engineering Services.pdf
	9F - Road Maintenance Bids.pdf
	9G - Well #5 Generator.pdf
	9H - Pump Replacement.pdf
	9I - Miscellaneous Receivables Purchase.pdf
	9J - Public Works Week.pdf

	10. Good of the Order 
	11. Announcements 
	12. Adjournment 
	Calendar.pdf
	Van Dam IFEC Support.pdf
	Van Dam Project support
	Win Win of a PA 198




